

Docket No. 15-35209

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

INTERNATIONAL FRANCHISE ASSOCIATION, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington

District Court Case No. C14-848-RAJ

**BRIEF OF FREE SPEECH FOR PEOPLE,
DĚMOS, COURAGE CAMPAIGN, AND
EQUAL JUSTICE SOCIETY
AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
AND SUPPORTING AFFIRMING THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

RONALD A. FEIN*
Free Speech For People
634 Commonwealth Ave. #209
Newton, MA 02459
Phone: (617) 244-0234
rfein@freespeechforpeople.org

**Counsel of record
Counsel for amici curiae*

BRENDA WRIGHT
ADAM LIOZ
NAILA AWAN
DĚmos
220 Fifth Ave., 5th Floor
New York, NY 10001
Phone: (212) 633-1405
bwright@demos.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	vi
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Seattle’s living wage law is consistent with the Reconstruction Congress’s concern for “fair, living wages” as expressed in the legislative history of the Equal Protection Clause.	3
A. “Fair, living wages” were a principal concern of the Congress that enacted the Fourteenth Amendment.	4
B. Seattle’s living wage ordinance fulfills a key Reconstruction goal and the Equal Protection Clause should not be interpreted to impede it.	9
II. Franchise businesses cannot claim “animus” to circumvent rational basis review.	11
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 303 U.S. 77 (1938).....	17
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010).....	11
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	17
<i>Mtn. Water Co. v. Mont. Dep’t of Pub. Serv. Reg.</i> , 919 F.2d 593 (9th Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>Railway Mail Ass’n v. Corsi</i> , 326 U.S. 88 (1945)	10
<i>RUI One Corp. v. City of Berkeley</i> , 371 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2004)	14, 18
<i>United States Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973) 12, 13, 16	
<i>W. Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937).....	17
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla. Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	15

STATUTES

13 Stat. 507 (Mar. 3, 1865)	5
-----------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ADP Research Inst., <i>ADP National Franchise Report</i> (Apr. 2015)	12
Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <i>BLS Data Viewer</i>	12
Catherine Ruetschlin, Dēmos, <i>Fast Food Failure: How CEO-to- Worker Pay Disparity Undermines the Industry and the Overall Economy</i> (2014).....	11, 14, 15
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).....	9
Eric Foner, <i>Reconstruction: America’s Unfinished Revolution 1863- 1877</i> (1988).....	6
Maj. Gen. Carl Schurz, <i>The Condition of the South</i> (1865)	4
Marieka M. Klawitter <i>et al.</i> , <i>Who Would be Affected by an Increase in Seattle’s Minimum Wage?: Report for the City of Seattle, Income Inequality Advisory Committee</i> (Mar. 21, 2014).....	10
Michael Reich <i>et al.</i> , Inst. for Research on Labor & Employment, Univ. of Cal., <i>Local Minimum Wage Laws: Impacts on Workers, Families and Businesses</i> (Inst. for Research on Labor & Employment, Working Paper No. 104-14, Mar. 2014)	15

N.Y. Daily Tribune, Sept. 14, 1865	4
National Employment Law Project, <i>Giving Caregivers a Raise: The Impact of a \$15 Wage Floor in the Home Care Industry</i> (Feb. 2015).....	15
<i>Report of the Joint Committee on Reconstruction</i> (39th Cong., 1st sess.) (Feb. 15, 1866).....	5, 6, 7, 8
S. Exec. Doc. No. 39-6 (1867)	6
U.S. Const. amend. XIV § 1	1
William Finnegan, <i>Dignity</i> , <i>The New Yorker</i> , Sept. 15, 2014	16
